

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
STUDENT ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

DENISE CARTER, in her official capacity as
Acting Secretary of Education, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:25-cv-00354-RDM

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 1

 I. The United States DOGE Service..... 1

 II. The DOGE Team at the Department of Education 2

 III. This Litigation 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. Plaintiff’s Suit Improperly Attacks the President’s Article II Powers..... 5

 II. Plaintiff Has Not Shown a Substantial Likelihood of Standing 6

 a. The Association’s individual members have not shown standing..... 7

 b. Participation of individual members is required..... 11

 III. A Temporary Restraining Order Is Unwarranted..... 12

 a. Plaintiff has not shown irreparable injury..... 12

 b. Plaintiff is not likely to succeed on the merits..... 14

 i. Plaintiff cannot obtain relief under the APA..... 14

 1. Plaintiff has not identified final agency action..... 15

 2. Plaintiff has an adequate alternative remedy 18

 a. Privacy Act of 1974..... 19

 b. Internal Revenue Code 21

 ii. Plaintiff has not alleged a likely violation of any statute 22

 1. The individuals advancing the Department of Education’s
 DOGE agenda are federal employees..... 22

 2. Plaintiff is not likely to succeed in establishing a Privacy Act
 violation 26

 3. Plaintiff is not likely to succeed in establishing a violation of the
 Internal Revenue Code..... 28

 iii. Plaintiff is not likely to establish that Defendants have acted
 arbitrarily and capriciously 29

 c. The balance of the equities favors Defendants..... 30

 IV. The Scope of Relief Sought Is Overbroad and Inadequately Specific..... 31

CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aamer v. Obama,
 953 F. Supp. 2d 213 (D.D.C. 2013)14

Abbott Laby's v. Gardner,
 387 U.S. 136 (1967)15

Agbanc Ltd. v. Berry,
 678 F. Supp. 804 (D. Ariz. 1988).....21

Azar v. Allina Health Servs.,
 587 U.S. 566 (2019)24

Barclift v. Keyston Cred. Servs.,
 585 F. Supp. 3d 748 (E.D. Pa. 2022) 9

Bennett v. Spear,
 520 U.S. 154 (1997)15

Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.,
 467 U.S. 340 (1984)18

Bowen v. Massachusetts,
 487 U.S. 879 (1988)18

Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA,
 934 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....15

Califano v. Yamasaki,
 442 U.S. 682 (1979)31

Cell Assocs., Inc. v. NIH,
 579 F.2d 1155 (9th Cir. 1978) 20, 21

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England,
 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....13

Ciralsky v. CIA,
 689 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.D.C. 2010)25

City of New York v. DOD,
 913 F.3d 423 (4th Cir. 2019) 16, 17

Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA,
 568 U.S. 398 (2013) 7, 10

Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Govs. of Fed. Reserve Sys.,
 603 U.S. 799 (2024)24

Council on Am.-Islamic Rels. v. Gaubatzj,
 667 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 8

Dew v. United States,
 192 F.3d 366 (2d Cir. 1999).....18

Doe v. Stephens,
 851 F.2d 1458 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....20

El Rio Santa Cruz Neighborhood Health Ctr. v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.,
 396 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....18

Elec. Privacy Inf. Ctr. v. Pres. Advisory Comm'n on Election Integrity,
 878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 6

Elec. Privacy Inf. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep't of Comm.,
 928 F.3d 95 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 7

Farst v. AutoZone, Inc.,
 700 F. Supp. 3d 222 (M.D. Pa. 2023)..... 9

FAA v. Cooper,
 566 U.S. 284 (2012) 19, 20

Farst v. AutoZone, Inc.,
 700 F. Supp. 3d 222 (M.D. Pa. 2023)..... 9

FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.,
 602 U.S. 367 (2024) 7, 10

Freeman v. EPA,
 No. 02-0387, 2004 WL 2451409 (D.D.C. Oct. 25, 2004).....25

Fund for Animals, Inc. v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
 460 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....14

Garcia v. Vilsack,
 563 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....18

Genesis Cap., LLC v. Lauravin Luxury Apts. Homes,
 Civil Action No. 23-795 (JEB) (D.D.C. May 15, 2023)14

Gill v. Whitford,
 585 U.S. 48 (2018)31

Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.,
 527 U.S. 308 (1999)31

Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives,
 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 4

Henkell v. United States,
 No. 96-cv-2228, 1998 WL 41565 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 9, 1998) 9

Hunstein v. Preferred Coll. & Mgmt. Servs., Inc.,
 48 F.4th 1236 (11th Cir. 2022) 9

I.C. v. Zynga, Inc.,
 600 F. Supp. 3d 1034 (N.D. Cal. 2022)9

In re OPM Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 928 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 9, 11

Jones v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev.,
 No. 11 CIV. 0846 (RJD) (JMA), 2012 WL 1940845 (E.D.N.Y. May 29, 2012)18

Judicial Watch v. Dep't of Energy,
 412 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....25

Laible v. Lanter,
 91 F.4th 438 (6th Cir. 2024)25

Lewis v. Casey,
 518 U.S. 343 (1996)31

Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Federation,
 497 U.S. 871 (1990) 16, 17

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
 567 U.S. 209 (2012)22

Mdevakanton Sioux Indians of Minn. v. Zinke,
 255 F. Supp. 3d 48 (D.D.C. 2017).....14

Mount v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
 79 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 1996)25

Munaf v. Geren,
 553 U.S. 674 (2008) 4

Murthy v. Missouri,
 603 U.S. 43 (2024)10

Nat'l Council of Nonprofits v. Off. of Mgmt. & Budget,
 No. 1:25-cv-239, 2025 WL 314433 (D.D.C. Jan. 28, 2025)..... 4

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009)30

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance,
 542 U.S. 55 (2004) 15, 16, 17

Olu-Cole v. E.L. Haynes Pub. Charter Sch.,
 930 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....13

Open Top Sightseeing USA v. Mr. Sightseeing, LLC,
 48 F. Supp. 3d 87 (D.D.C. 2014).....5

Parks v. IRS,
 618 F.2d 677 (10th Cir. 1980)20

Poss v. Kern,
 No. 23-cv-2199, 2024 WL 4286088 (D.D.C. Sept. 25, 2024)20

Pub. Citizen Health Rsch. Grp. v. Acosta,
 363 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 4

Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
 491 U.S. 440 (1989) 6

Rimmer v. Holder,
 700 F.3d 246 (6th Cir. 2012) 6

Sampson v. Murray,
 415 U.S. 61 (1974)12

Schmidt v. Lessard,
 414 U.S. 473 (1974)31

Seila Law, LLC v. CFPB,
 591 U.S. 197 (2020)5, 6

Soundboard Ass'n v. FTC,
 888 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....15

Sussman v. U.S. Marshal Serv.,
 494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....20

Tanner-Brown v. Haaland,
 105 F.4th 437 (D.C. Cir. 2024) 9

Thompson v. Trump,
 590 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2022).....9

TransUnion v. Ramirez,
 594 U.S. 413 (2021)7, 8, 9, 10

Travelers United, Inc. v. Hyatt Hotels Corp.,
 No. 23-cv-2776 (CKK), 2025 WL 27162 (D.D.C. Jan. 3, 2025).....12

Tripp v. DOD,
 193 F. Supp. 2d 229 (D.D.C. 2002)20

United States v. Nixon,
 418 U.S. 683 (1974)6

U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co, Inc.,
 578 U.S. 590 (2016) 15, 16

Venetian Casino Resort, LLC v. EEOC,
 530 F.3d 925 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....17

Westcott v. McHugh,
 39 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2014).....20

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....4, 13, 30

Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC,
 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 12, 13

Executive Orders

Executive Order 14,158 1, 2, 5, 27

Federal Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const, art. II5

5 U.S.C. § 552a*passim*

5 U.S.C. § 70222

5 U.S.C. § 704 14, 15, 18

5 U.S.C. § 70628

5 U.S.C. § 210523, 24, 26

5 U.S.C. § 31612

26 U.S.C. § 6103..... 11, 21, 23, 28
26 U.S.C. § 7431..... 12, 13, 21, 30

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6531

Other Sources

Employee, Black's Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024)24
GAO 2024 Annual Report 5
GAO Report, *Department of Education: Preliminary Results* (Sept. 24, 2024)2
Restatement 2d of Torts § 652D9
Transcript of Feb. 7, 2025 Press Conf.....27
Tyler Kingkade & Natasha Korecki, *Inside DOGE's takeover* (Feb. 8, 2025)11

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 5b.3.....28
34 C.F.R. § 5b.9..... 26, 28
34 C.F.R. Pt. 5b, App'x26
